Service Agreement Terms and Conditions Effective April 2022





TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART B	STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS	2
1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	2
2.	EVIDENCE OF CONTRACT AND PRECEDENCE OF DOCUMENTS	3
3.	TERM OF CONTRACT	4
4.	PROVIDER'S OBLIGATIONS	4
5.	TIME	
6.	VARIATIONS TO THE SERVICES	4
7.	PROBITY CHECKS	4
8.	SUBCONTRACTING	
9.	PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT	
10.	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AND MORAL RIGHTS	5
11.	DELIVERY OF CONTRACT MATERIAL AND DELIVERABLES	6
12.	PROVIDER'S INSURANCE	
13.	WARRANTIES, INDEMNITIES AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	
14.	PROVIDER'S INFORMATION, ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS	
15.	CONFIDENTIALITY	8
16.	PROTECTION OF PERSONAL INFORMATION	
17.	PAYMENT	
18.	GOODS AND SERVICES TAX	
19.	WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY	
20.	DISPUTE RESOLUTION	
21.	SUSPENSION OR REDUCTION IN SCOPE FOR CONVENIENCE	
22.	TERMINATION	
23.	CONFLICT OF INTEREST	
24.	COMMONWEALTH REQUIREMENTS	
25.	NOTICES	11
26.	LAWS	
27.	GENERAL	
28.	ETHICS AND VALUES	
29.	TRANSITION PLAN	
30.	CULTURAL COMPETENCY	
31.	CLIENT / PATIENT OUTCOMES	
32.	CLINICAL RECORDS	
33.	SECURE MESSAGING DELIVERY	_
34.	MY HEALTH RECORD SYSTEM COMPLIANCE	
35.	SECURE EREFERRAL NETWORK TRANSFER SYSTEM	
36.	TELEHEALTH	
37.	HEALTHPATHWAYS	
38.	REPORT DATA	
39.	CLINICAL GOVERNANCE	
40.	MANDATORY REPORTING – NOTIFIABLE RISK EVENTS	
41.	COMPLAINT HANDLING	
42.	PUBLISHING PROVIDER PERFORMANCE	15





PART B STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In these Standard Terms and Conditions and the Contract, the following terms have the meanings set out below.

Business Day means a day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or any other day which is a public holiday or a bank holiday in the place where an act is to be performed.

Claim includes any claim, proceeding, action, cause of action, demand or suit (including by way of contribution or indemnity), at law or in equity, including for payment of money (including damages) or for an extension of time, including by statute (to the extent permitted by Law), in tort for negligence or otherwise, including negligent misrepresentation or for strict liability, breach or for restitution.

Client / **Patient** means a person identified in the Contract (or notified to the Provider by HNECC) to whom the Provider provides services comprising, or derived from, in whole or in part, the Services.

Clinical Services means any aspect of the Services which is of a clinical nature, including any diagnosis, advice, or treatment in respect of the health or wellbeing of any person.

Commencement Date is defined in the Contract Specifics.

Commonwealth means the Commonwealth of Australia as represented by its departments including the Commonwealth Department of Health.

Communication Materials includes, but is not limited to websites, printed advertising, media releases and promotional events or launches.

Confidential Information means information that:

- a) is described in Item 10 Schedule B of this Contract;
- the Parties agree in writing after the Commencement Date is confidential information for the purposes of this Contract; or
- is Secret and Sacred Material, excluding any information that HNECC or the Department has a right (whether under this Contract or otherwise) to publicise and report on.

Contract means this document and includes all annexures, schedules, or policies of HNECC as incorporated into this document.

Contract Material means all Material:

- d) created for the purpose of the Services (other than any Material which is expressly agreed as not being Contract Material for the Service);
- e) developed and delivered to HNECC by the Provider specifically for and paid for by HNECC under this Contract or part of the Services; or
- f) derived at any time from the Material referred to in paragraphs d) or e) above, but excludes Existing Material.

Contract Details means the details outlined at Part A.

Contract Price means the payment that is payable to the Provider described in Schedule A

Deliverable Date means any fixed date outlined in Schedule A to be met by the Provider in performing any of its obligations under this Contract.

Deliverables means any item or element of the Services to be supplied by the Provider to HNECC under this Contract as outlined in Schedule A.

Department means the Commonwealth Department of Health or such other department or body having authority to manage or administer the HNECC Funding Agreement on behalf of the Commonwealth.

Deposit means the amount payable to the Provider by HNECC on the date of this Contract as specified in Schedule A.

Existing Material means any Material:

- a) in existence prior to Commencement Date; or
- b) created, developed, or generated after the Commencement Date other than while delivering the Services or otherwise performing work contemplated by this Contract.

End Date is defined in Part A Contract Details or the earlier date upon which this Contract is terminated.

General Practitioner or GP means a "medical practitioner" as defined in Section 3 of the Health Insurance Act 1973 (Cth) including any amendment or re-enactment of the same or any legislation passed in substitution and whose practice involves the provision of primary, continuing and comprehensive whole patient care to individuals, families and their community.

Good Faith means

- a) always acting fairly, reasonably, honestly and with integrity; and
- b) includes doing all proper and reasonable things to:
 - i. undertake and provide the Services; and
 - i. comply with all obligations under the Contract.

GST means a word or expression defined in the *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999* (GST Act) and not otherwise defined in the Contract and has the same meaning given to it in that Act.

HNECC means HNECC Limited (Hunter New England Central Coast Primary Health Network) **HNECC** as defined in the Contract Details.

HNECC Funding Agreement means the standard funding agreement (SFA) between the Commonwealth and HNECC for delivery of a program of health services.

HNECC Material means any Material provided to the Provider by HNECC.

HNECC Representations means any representations (including by silence) made by HNECC to the Provider in respect of the scope or nature of the Services or any matters the subject of this Contract.

Intellectual Property Rights or IPR means all intellectual property rights, including any patent, registered design, trademark or name, copyright or other protected right, whether or not such rights are registered or capable of being registered.

Jurisdiction means the State of New South Wales.

Law means:

- a) any statute, regulation or subordinate legislation of the Commonwealth, the Jurisdiction or local or other government in force in the Jurisdiction, irrespective of where enacted: and
- b) the common law and the principles of equity as applied from time to time in the Jurisdiction.

Liabilities means damages, Claims, losses, liabilities, costs and expenses of any kind.

Loss/Losses means any loss, cost, expense, damage, injury to person, death or liability (including any fine or penalty) whether direct or indirect or consequential (including but not limited to loss of profit, loss of opportunity, expenses incurred), present or future, fixed

Service Agreement Terms and Conditions Effective April 2022





or unascertained, actual or contingent and whether arising under the *Contract* (including any breach of the *Contract*), in equity (including breach of an equitable duty, breach of confidentiality or breach of fiduciary duty), under statute (including breach of statutory duty to the maximum extent possible), in tort (including for negligence or negligent misrepresentation) or otherwise (including in restitution).

Material includes software, firmware, documented methodology or process, property, information, documentation or other material in whatever form, including any reports, specifications, business rules or requirements, user manuals, user guides, operations manuals, training materials and instructions, and the subject matter of any category of Intellectual Property Rights

Notice has the meaning given in clause 25.

Party means a party to the Contract and **Parties** means both of them.

Personal Information has the same meaning as in the *Privacy Act 1988* (Cth).

Personnel means any natural person who is an employee, officer, agent, or professional adviser of a Party or, in the case of the Provider, of a subcontractor.

Police Check means a formal inquiry made to the relevant police authority in each State or Territory to obtain details of an individual's criminal convictions or findings of guilt in each State or Territory and in all non-Australian jurisdictions in which the relevant person is known to have resided.

Provider is defined in Part A Contract Details.

Provider Material means all Material created, developed or generated by, on behalf of, or under licence from, Provider or the Personnel in the course of, arising out of or incidental to, delivering the Services or otherwise performing work contemplated by this Contract (including the production of the Reports) but excludes Contract Material and Existing Material.

Provider Representative is defined in Part A Contract Details.

Related Body Corporate has the same meaning as in the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

Secret and Sacred Material means all information and knowledge of a special religious, spiritual or customary significance considered to be secret, exclusive or restricted by an Aboriginal person or according to Aboriginal Tradition as defined in the *Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Heritage Protection Act 1984* (Cth).

Special Conditions means the terms and conditions outlined in Schedule C.

Services means the services described in Schedule B (inclusive of the Scope of Services, Standards and Guidelines) and includes any Deliverables.

Tender means the Provider's offer or counter-offer in writing to perform the Services whether described as a "tender" or "proposal" or otherwise.

Term is defined in the Contract Details.

Variation means any change to the Services, including any addition, increase, decrease, omission, or deletion in, to or from the Services.

Vulnerable Person means an individual aged under 18 years or any individual who is or may be unable to take care of themselves, or is unable to protect themselves against harm or exploitation by any reason, including age, illness, trauma or disability, pregnancy, the influence, or part or existing use, of alcohol, drugs or substance use or any other reason.

WHS Act means the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (Cth).

'WHS Law' means the WHS Act and any 'corresponding work health and safety law' as defined in section 4 of the WHS Act.

1.2 Interpretation:

- a) Headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation.
- The following rules apply unless the context requires otherwise:
 - the singular includes the plural and conversely;
 - ii. a gender includes all genders;
 - iii. if a word or phrase is defined, its other grammatical forms have a corresponding meaning;
 - iv. the meaning of general words is not limited by specific examples introduced by including or for example;
 - a reference to a person, corporation, trust, partnership, unincorporated body, or other entity includes any of them;
 - vi. a reference to a person or a Party includes a reference to that person's or Party's executors, administrators, successors, substitutes (including persons taking by way of novation), assigns (in the case of a person) and permitted assigns (in the case of a Party);
 - vii. a reference to a clause or appendix is a reference to a clause of, or appendix to, these Standard Terms and Conditions;
 - viii. a reference to a schedule is a reference to a schedule to the Contract;
 - ix. a reference to an Act or legislation, or to a provision of an Act or legislation, includes a modification or re-enactment of it, a legislative provision substituted for it and a regulation or statutory instrument issued under it;
 - a reference to use in the context of dealing with Intellectual Property Rights includes using, exploiting, copying, adapting, creating derivate works, developing, modifying, disclosing, and communicating;
 - xi. a reference to conduct includes, without limitation, an omission, statement or undertaking, whether or not in writing; and
 - xii. where it is provided that the Provider will perform any act or provide any thing at its cost, this means the Provider will not be entitled to any additional compensation for such act or thing and the cost will be deemed to be included in the Contract.

2. EVIDENCE OF CONTRACT AND PRECEDENCE OF DOCUMENTS

2.1 Contract

- a) The Contract consists of the following documents:
 - i. Part A Contract Details;
 - ii. Schedule A Contract Price and Contract Deliverables;
 - iii. Schedule C Special Conditions (if any)
 - iv. Part B Standard Terms and Conditions;
 - v. Schedule B Scope of Services, Standards and/or Guidelines (if applicable); and
 - vi. Schedule D Attachments.
- The Tender (if any) does not, except to the extent that it, or any part of it, is reproduced in the Contract





itself, form part of the Contract unless HNECC expressly so agrees in writing.

2.2 Precedence of Contract documents

c) To the extent of any conflict or inconsistency between the documents constituting the Contract, unless otherwise provided, the documents will rank in order of precedence in accordance with the order in which they are listed in clause 2.1.

3. TERM OF CONTRACT

 This Contract begins on the Commencement Date and will remain in force unless terminated earlier in accordance with the Contract, for the Term.

4. PROVIDER'S OBLIGATIONS

- The Provider must deliver the Deliverables by the Deliverable Due Date and in accordance with this Contract.
- b) In performance of the Services, the Provider will:
 - provide the Services in Good Faith and in a diligent, professional and expeditious manner and to the standard of skill and care expected of a Provider in the specialty in accordance with this Contract including its schedules, all Laws and the requirements of all authorities, including any relevant HNECC policies;
 - maintain and comply with all approvals applicable to the provision of the Services;
 - iii. where relevant, maintain and provide evidence of professional registration, qualifications, participation in continuing professional development activities and insurance, as well as evidence that the Provider and its Personnel continue to meet relevant legislative, college / professional body requirements in order to practice in their field within Australia;
 - iv. ensure the Services:
 - A. meet accepted quality and safety standards;
 - comply with any codes of ethics, regulations or other industry standards relevant to the Services; and
 - meet agreed frequencies, quantities and locations (if any) listed in Schedule B of the Contract;
 - v. comply with and ensure its Personnel comply with:
 - A. any Department or Commonwealth policy as notified by HNECC;
 - B. all requests, directions and monitoring requirements notified by HNECC in relation to the Contract or any review or evaluation of the Services performed by the Provider;
 - any obligations under this Contract or any Laws relating to the health and safety of any person including but not limited to working or contact with Vulnerable Persons or police checks;
 - vi. liaise with and provide HNECC with any information that it reasonably requires, including information regarding the Provider's ability to perform the Services and the Provider's financial and non-financial viability;
 - vii. promptly advise HNECC in writing of any issue that may delay, stop, or adversely affect the performance of the Services. Such notice must include sufficient details of the delay

- including its cause and what steps the Provider has taken or proposes to take to remedy or mitigate the delay;
- viii. with prior consent from HNECC as to form and content, acknowledge the financial and other support the Provider receives from HNECC in all Communication Materials, publications, promotional and advertising materials, public announcements and activities published, made or carried out by the Provider relating to the Services any in any products, processes or inventions developed by the Provider in performing the Services;
- ix. not without the prior written consent of the Department, use an Australian Government logo relating to the Services;
- ensure Personnel meet acceptable standards of practice through regular performance reviews;
- xi. provide other activities necessary for the proper operation of the Services;
- xii. participate and provide input / data to support the evaluation of the Services; and
- xiii. maintain ongoing business registration and accreditation (where applicable).
- HNECC may, acting reasonably, direct the Provider to ensure all Personnel perform all or specified aspects of the Services.

5. TIME

- a) HNECC may, at any time, by Notice to the Provider, extend the time for carrying out the Services or any Deliverable Date for any reason.
- The Provider is not entitled to make any Claim against HNECC for Loss incurred by it as a result of HNECC exercising its right under clause 5.
- HNECC is not required to exercise its discretion under this clause 5 for the benefit of the Provider.

6. VARIATIONS TO THE SERVICES

- a) HNECC may direct the Provider in writing to vary the Services.
- b) The Provider must not effect a Variation unless that Variation is directed by HNECC in writing and the Provider will have no Claim against HNECC if it does effect a purported Variation that is not so directed.
- HNECC will adjust the Contract Price in response to any Variation directed under clause 6a) acting reasonably.

7. PROBITY CHECKS

- a) The Provider must:
 - before engaging, deploying, or redeploying its Personnel in relation to any part of delivery of the Services that involves working or contact with a Vulnerable Person; and
 - ii. thereafter every three years,

obtain a Police Check for the relevant person.

- b) If a Police Check indicates that the Provider Personnel has a serious record, the Provider must not deploy or redeploy that person in relation to any part of delivery of the Services that involves working or contact with a Vulnerable Person.
- c) The Provider must provide all information and assistance required for a Police Check and any other check or investigation required by Law or government policy in respect of Vulnerable Persons.
- d) The Provider agrees to provide verified results of any Police Check (or other check) to HNECC.





 The Provider is responsible for all costs associated with compliance with this clause 7.

8. SUBCONTRACTING

- a) The Provider must provide a list of all subcontractors engaged to perform the Services within five (5) Business Days of receipt of a request by HNECC. The listing must include the following particulars:
 - i. business name;
 - ii. specific service provided;
 - iii. locations that the Services are provided;
 - iv. ABN:
 - v. contact email address;
 - vi. contact person; and
 - vii. contact phone number.
- The Provider must not subcontract any aspect of the Services without the prior written approval of HNECC. Such approval may be subject to conditions.
- c) Any subcontract the Provider enters into must contain provisions requiring the Provider's subcontractor to comply with the Provider's obligations under this Contract, including but not limited to clauses 4, 14, 14.3 and 24a)v-viii.
- d) Notwithstanding any approval given by HNECC, the Provider will be liable to HNECC for all acts and omissions of any subcontractor (including its Personnel) as if those acts and omissions were those of the Provider itself.
- e) Notwithstanding any subcontracting of any aspect of the Services with the prior written approval of HNECC, the Provider is, and will remain responsible and liable to HNECC for the performance of the Services by its subcontractor.
- f) HNECC may at any time require the Provider to remove any of its Personnel or subcontractors from performing any of the Services.
- g) The provisions of clause 8d) and 8e) survive completion or termination of this Contract.

9. PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT

- a) Without limiting any other rights of HNECC, if HNECC considers that all or part of the Services do not meet the requirements of the Contract, HNECC may issue a Notice to the Provider.
- b) If HNECC issues a Notice under clause 9a), the Provider must within five (5) Business Days of receipt of the Notice:
 - i. immediately take all necessary steps to ensure that the Services are promptly corrected:
 - ii. give Notice to HNECC when the Services have been corrected, and
 - iii. allow HNECC to re-assess all or part of the Services against the performance criteria.
- c) If any part of the Services does not meet the obligations of this Contract on two or more occasions, HNECC may suspend performance of the Services pursuant to clause 21 or terminate the Contract in accordance with clause 22.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AND MORAL RIGHTS

10.1 Ownership of Existing Material

a) Each Party acknowledges and agrees that the IPR in any Existing Material which is provided by a Party for the purpose of delivering the Services or otherwise connected with this Contract (including that Party's trade marks) is either:

- i. owned absolutely by it; or
- ii. if the relevant Party does not own the IPR, that the Party has the right to use and exploit those IPR and to grant the rights set out in this Contract.

10.2 Licence to use Existing Material

- a) The Provider grants HNECC a perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free and licence fee-free, worldwide and non-exclusive licence (including a right of sub-licence) to use, copy, modify, adapt, publish, perform, broadcast, communicate and exploit the Provider's Existing Material that is provided to HNECC to allow HNECC and its licensees to receive the benefit of the Services or in conjunction with any Contract Material. Without limiting the foregoing, the licence granted to HNECC under this clause does not extend to commercialisation of the Provider's Existing Material.
- b) HNECC grants the Provider a worldwide royalty-free and non-exclusive licence to use, copy and sublicence HNECC's Existing Material for the Term solely for the purpose and to the extent necessary for the Provider to complete its obligations under this Contract.

10.3 Licence to use Provider Material

a) The Provider grants HNECC a perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free and licence feefree, non-exclusive licence (including a right of sublicence) to use, copy, modify, adapt, publish, perform, broadcast, communicate and exploit the Provider Material that is provided to HNECC under this Contract, for any purpose.

10.4 Ownership and use of Contract Material

a) The Provider agrees that the IP Rights in all Contract Material (excluding the Provider's Existing Material and Provider Material) will vest in HNECC immediately upon the creation, development or generation of that Contract Material for the purpose of HNECC obtaining the benefit of the Contract Material. The Provider will take all necessary steps to ensure that any IPR in the Contract Material that do not automatically vest in HNECC transfer to HNECC. For the avoidance of any doubt, if this Contract is terminated prior to the completion of the Services, this clause will apply to all Contract Material in existence as at the date of termination provided that the Fees for Services up to the date of termination have been paid to the Provider.

10.5 Ownership and use of Provider Material

 Nothing in this Contract grants or transfers any rights of the Provider Material to HNECC, except as set out in clause 10.

10.6 Licence to use Contract Material

- a) Subject to clause 10.6b), HNECC grants to the Provider and the Department a perpetual, worldwide, royalty-free and non-exclusive licence to Use the Contract Material for the purposes of delivering the Services only.
- b) If the Provider requires the use of the Contract Materials for a purpose beyond the scope of the licence granted in clause 10.6a), it must seek and obtain HNECC's written agreement.
- HNECC may revoke the licence referred to in clause 10.2b) or clause 10.6b) if, in the reasonable opinion of HNECC the use of the relevant Material;
 - is inconsistent with the purposes, mission or philosophy of HNECC;
 - ii. may harm the reputation of HNECC; or





iii. breaches the IPR of any other person.

10.7 Acknowledgements relating to Contract Material

- a) The Provider acknowledges and agrees that:
 - it must disclose all IPR arising out of or in connection with the delivery of the Services to HNECC;
 - during the Term, and at the End Date, or upon the earlier termination of this Contract, it must deliver a copy of all Contract Material to HNECC; and
 - iii. it must do all things and execute all documents and cause its officers, employees (including the specified Personnel), agents and Providers to do all things and execute all documents which are required by HNECC to give effect to clause 10.3.

10.8 Warranties

- Each Party warrants that it is entitled, or will be entitled at the relevant time, to deal with the Existing Material in the manner provided for in this clause 10.
- b) The Provider warrants that where any Contract Materials contain IPR belonging to a third party, it has all necessary consents in place, sufficient to allow it to deal with the Contract Material in the manner required by the Contract.
- c) The Provider warrants that the provision of the Services will not infringe the IPR of any person.

10.9 Moral Rights

- a) The Provider agrees to obtain from each author of the Provider's Existing Material or any Contract Material a written consent which extends directly or indirectly to the performance of any of the following acts or omissions by or on behalf of HNECC (whether occurring before or after the consent is given):
 - using, reproducing, adapting or exploiting all or any part of the Contract Material, with or without attribution or authorship (but HNECC must not falsely attribute authorship);
 - supplementing the Contract Material with any other Material; and
 - iii. using the Contract Material in a different context to that originally envisaged under this Contract

however, those acts or omissions must not result in the Contract Material being altered or edited in a way which would, or would be likely to, diminish the relevant author's reputation or standing.

10.10 Provision of consent

a) On request, the Provider agrees to provide the executed original of each such consent referred to in clause 10.9 to HNECC. If despite its best endeavours, the Provider is unable to obtain a consent referred to in clause 10.9, it must notify HNECC as soon as the Provider becomes aware of that inability.

11. DELIVERY OF CONTRACT MATERIAL AND DELIVERABLES

- a) On the End Date, termination of this Contract under clause 22 or upon request of HNECC, the Provider must deliver to HNECC all Contract Material, HNECC Material and any Confidential Information promptly and at the Provider's expense.
- b) This clause survives completion or termination of this Contract.

12. PROVIDER'S INSURANCE

12.1 General insurance requirements

- a) The Provider is required, at its cost, to effect and maintain throughout the Term and any additional period specified in the Contract, each of the insurances described under this clause in relation to risks or occurrences arising, or which may arise, out of the performance of the Contract:
 - Public Liability Insurance with a minimum limit of Liability being not less than AUD\$20,000,000 for each and every claim;
 - ii. Professional Indemnity Insurance with a minimum limit of Liability being not less than AUD\$10,000,000 for each and every claim. the Provider must effect and maintain throughout the Term and for a period of not less than 7 years after termination of the Contract or completion of the Provider's obligations under the Contract; and
 - iii. Workers' compensation and employers' liability insurances covering all Liabilities, whether arising under statute, common law or civil law, in relation to the death of, or injury to, any employee of the Provider.
- The Provider must provide HNECC certificates of currency for each policy of insurance required under this Contract.

12.2 Notification under Provider's policy

a) If the Provider becomes aware of an event which may give rise to a Claim involving HNECC under any policy of insurance effected by the Provider as required by this clause, the Provider must immediately notify HNECC and must ensure that HNECC is kept fully informed of subsequent action or developments concerning the Claim.

12.3 Subcontractor's insurance

a) The Provider must ensure that its subcontractors have the benefit of or effect and maintain insurances similar to the Provider insurances required to be effected by the Provider.

12.4 Insurance claims and payment of insurance excess

- a) The Provider will be responsible for the payment of any excess or deductible relating to the insurances effected by the Provider and the Provider will not be entitled to recover from HNECC any excess or deductible so paid by the Provider.
- b) The Provider will be responsible for the payment of any excess or deductible relating to the insurances effected by the Provider where HNECC makes a Claim under such policy, to the extent that HNECC determines that the Provider or any of its Personnel were responsible for the loss or damage.

12.5 Survival of Clause

a) This clause will survive the expiry or earlier termination of the Contract.

13. WARRANTIES, INDEMNITIES AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

- a) The Provider represents and warrants that:
 - i. it has the right to enter into this Contract; and
 - ii. where it is a corporation, it is duly incorporated;
 - iii. it has all rights, title, licences, interests, and property necessary to lawfully perform the Services in this Contract; and
 - iv. it has duly and validly authorised execution, delivery, and performance of the Contract.
- The Provider acknowledges that HNECC is entering into this Contract in reliance on the warranties and representations in clause 13a).





- c) The Provider must at all times indemnify, hold harmless and defend HNECC, its employees, directors, officers and agents from and against all Claims and Losses arising directly or indirectly from:
 - any infringement, or an alleged infringement, of the Intellectual Property Rights of any person, which occurred by reason of an act done by HNECC, or its sub-licensees within the scope of HNECC's Intellectual Property Rights and licences under this Contract, in relation to any part of the Services;
 - any actual, likely or threatened breach of any obligations under clauses 14 and 15 by the Provider, its subcontractor or its Personnel;
 - any wilful, misleading and deceptive conduct by the Provider, its subcontractor's or Personnel;
 - iv. any actual, likely, or threatened breach of clause 24;
 - any act or omission of the Provider, its subcontractors or Personnel which results in Loss, death, personal injury, or damage to property personal or otherwise; or
 - vi. any material breach of this Contract by the Provider, its subcontractors or Personnel;
- d) The Provider must at all times indemnify, hold harmless and defend the Commonwealth and its Personnel from and against all Claims for:
 - Loss or liability incurred by the Commonwealth or its Personnel;
 - ii. Loss or damage to property of the Commonwealth or its Personnel; or
 - iii. Loss incurred by the Commonwealth or its Personnel in dealing with any Claim against it or them including legal costs and expenses on a solicitor/client basis and the cost of time spent, resources used or disbursements paid by the Commonwealth,

arising from:

- iv. the Provider's breach of any obligation or warranty under this Contract;
- v. any act or omission by the Provider or the Provider's Personnel in connection with the Contract where there was fault (including any negligent or other tortious or unlawful act or omission) on the part of the person whose conduct gave rise to that Loss.
- e) The Provider and HNECC agree that each indemnity or promise provided by the Provider under this clause to a Party other than HNECC (Indemnified Party) is held on trust by HNECC for the benefit of that Indemnified Party, and that the consent of an Indemnified Party is not required for any amendment to, or waiver of rights under this Contract.
- f) The indemnities provided by the Provider under this clause exclude any liability for any Claim or Loss to the extent that HNECC contributed to the Claim or Loss.
- g) The right of HNECC or the Commonwealth or Personnel of either to be indemnified under this clause 13 is in addition to and not exclusive of any other right, power or remedy provided by Law.

13.1 Clinical Services

- a) The Provider acknowledges that the acts or omissions of it or its Personnel in connection with Clinical Services may cause HNECC to suffer significant loss, including because of:
 - i. Claims by third Parties;

- ii. loss of its status as a "Primary Health Network"; and
- iii. loss of existing or future funding.
- The Provider indemnifies and will keep indemnified HNECC in respect of all matters outlined in clause 13.1a). This subclause survives completion or termination of this Contract.

13.2 Proportionate Liability Regime

a) To the extent permitted by Law, the operation of any legislative proportionate liability regimes is excluded in relation to any Claim against the Provider under or in connection with this Contract.

14. PROVIDER'S INFORMATION, ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS

14.1 Provision of information

- The Provider must in relation to the performance of this Contract or any review or evaluation of the Services conducted by HNECC:
 - liaise with and provide HNECC with any information that it reasonably requires, including information regarding the provision of the Services and the Provider's ability to provide the Services and its financial and nonfinancial viability; and
 - comply with HNECC's reasonable requests, directions, and monitoring requirements.

14.2 Provider to maintain accounts and records

- a) The Provider must:
 - ensure all reports are provided in accordance with Schedule A of the Contract;
 - ii. maintain a complete set of accounts and records regarding the Services, including but not limited to receipts, proof of purchase, invoices, and other documents to demonstrate how the Provider has spent the Contract Price in accordance in accordance with prudent and accepted accounting standards; and
 - iii. retain, and ensure that all Provider Personnel retain, any of the items referred to under this clause 14.2a) for a minimum period of seven (7) years (or such longer period required by any applicable Laws) years after the End Date or earlier termination of the Contract; and
 - iv. provide copies of such records to HNECC when requested.

14.3 Provider to provide access

- a) In addition clauses 14.1 and 14.2, the Provider and its Personnel must permit HNECC access to any accounts, books, records, correspondence, receipts, vouchers and other relevant documents (including documents stored in electronic form) for the purposes of substantiating:
 - i. the Contract Price, including any amendment to the Contract Price;
 - a Claim under clause 21 or 22;
 - ii. the existence (or otherwise) of any GST; or
 - any other amount payable to, or claimed by, the Provider pursuant to the Contract;
- b) HNECC may make and retain copies of any of the items referred to in this clause 14.

14.4 Collection of Personal Information

a) Personal Information may be collected by HNECC or the Department from or about the Provider's Personnel and may be used or disclosed to administer, monitor, review, promote and evaluate this Contract and performance of the Services.





- b) The Provider must notify its Personnel that HNECC or the Department may:
 - collect, use, and disclose Personal Information of the Provider's Personnel; and
 - ii. disclose information about the Provider's Personnel to, and receive information about the Provider's Personnel from, any Commonwealth or other entity that maintains the Department's electronic on-line grant management system or has a directly related policy interest or a role in administering the Services.

15. CONFIDENTIALITY

- a) Each Party shall treat as confidential all Confidential Information and must not directly or indirectly use any Confidential Information of either Party or any Related Body Corporate of either Party for any purposes other than providing the Services under this Contract.
- The Provider must secure any Confidential Information of the Commonwealth against loss and unauthorised access, use, modification, or disclosure.
- c) The Parties must not disclose such Confidential Information to any person:
 - without the other Parties' prior written consent, which may be granted subject to conditions, and must otherwise comply with each of the Parties reasonable directions in respect of Confidential Information; or
 - ii. unless required by Law.
- d) Where a Party discloses Confidential Information to a third party under clause 15c), it must notify the third party that the information is confidential.
- The Parties must enter into any confidentiality or conflict of interest undertakings required by the Commonwealth.
- f) The Parties acknowledge that damages may not be a sufficient remedy for breach of this clause and agree that a Party is entitled to interim, interlocutory, or permanent injunctions to prevent any breach of Confidential Information. Nothing in this subclause f) bars HNECC from raising a Claim against the Provider for breach of this clause 15.
- g) If the Provider breaches a term of this clause 15, it must indemnify and keep indemnified HNECC in respect of any costs incurred (legal or otherwise) in exercising its rights under clause 15f).
- h) The Provider must ensure that its Personnel or any subcontractor engaged pursuant to clause 8 complies with this clause 15.
- The provisions of this clause 15 survive completion or termination and continue in perpetuity.

16. PROTECTION OF PERSONAL INFORMATION

- a) If the Provider obtains any Personal Information in connection with this Contract, the Provider must:
 - comply with the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth), the Australian Privacy Principles established under that Act, the Personally Controlled Electronic Health Records Act 2012 (Cth), any other applicable Law relating to privacy; and
 - HNECC's policies, guidelines, determinations, recommendations or reasonable directions in relation to the protection of Personal Information to the extent that they are consistent with the requirements in clause 16a)i.

- b) The Provider must immediately notify HNECC if it becomes aware of a breach or possible breach of the Provider's obligations under this clause 16.
- If the Provider provides a 'health service' (as defined in the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) to an individual, the Provider must:
 - comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act regarding the use and disclosure of 'health information' or 'sensitive information' as defined in the Privacy Act about the individual to the extent the Privacy Act applies to the Provider;
 - disclose the 'health information' and other 'sensitive information' to another Australian health service provider when directed by HNECC; and
 - iii. inform the individual in accordance with the Privacy Act when the information is collected that such information may be disclosed to a third party health service provider if required by HNECC or the Department.
- The provisions of this clause 16 survive completion or termination of this Contract.

17. PAYMENT

17.1 Payment Acknowledgements

- a) The Provider acknowledges that any payment obligation under this Contract is contingent on:
 - HNECC receiving appropriate and approved funding from the Commonwealth; and
 - the Provider's compliance with the provisions of this Contract, including but not limited to those outlined in any Schedule to this Contract.
- b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, if the funding has not been provided to HNECC by the Commonwealth, HNECC may reduce or delay the payment (including to nil) until such funds are received. In this case, HNECC will not be in breach of its obligations under this Contract.
- Subject to the Contract, HNECC will pay the Provider the Contract Price in accordance with the Contract.
- d) Clauses 17a) and 17b) survive termination or completion of this Contract.

17.2 Tax Invoice

- After the completion of each portion of the Deliverables, the Provider must submit a tax invoice to HNECC for the part of the Contract Price payable in respect of the relevant Deliverables.
- b) The tax invoice must set out and/or attach:
 - i. the Contract number (SERV-xxx);
 - ii. a purchase order number;
 - iii. a description of the Deliverables; and
 - iv. sufficient detail, calculations, support documentation and other information to enable HNECC to accurately determine the amount payable by HNECC to the Provider in respect of the relevant Deliverables, including any documentation or information which HNECC may by written notice from time to time require the Provider to set out and/or attach.
- e) If the Provider, while providing the Services under this Contract exceeds the Contract Price, the Provider is not entitled to seek or make a Claim for reimbursement from HNECC.

17.3 Payment

a) The Provider and HNECC acknowledge and agree that the Deposit, being the payment made on





execution of this Contract, is payment made strictly on account of the Provider's future performance and is to be accounted for when the last of the Deliverables is completed by the Provider.

- Subject to this Contract, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Provider's tax invoice in accordance with clause 17.2, HNECC must pay:
 - i. the amount of the tax invoice; or
 - such lesser amount as HNECC determines is properly payable in respect of the relevant Deliverables.
- c) A payment made by HNECC under this clause 17.3 will not constitute:
 - i. evidence of the value of the Services;
 - ii. an admission of liability; or
 - iii. evidence that the Services or the Provider's other obligations have been carried out satisfactorily in accordance with the Contract,

but will be a payment on account only.

- d) Payment by HNECC to the Provider is deemed to be full compensation for all costs including advertising, labour, incidentals, consumables, fuel, direct and indirect expenses, preparation and delivery of reports, profit, administration costs, insurance, travel cost, meal breaks, office costs, tax (including GST), government charges, compliance with all obligations of this Contract and any other fees required for the performance of the Services.
- e) HNECC shall process payments according to Schedule A of the Contract.
- f) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, HNECC may withhold payment under this clause 17.3 if the Provider fails to perform any of its obligations in respect of this Contract, or if its performance in delivering the Services is not to the satisfaction of HNECC acting reasonably.

17.4 Disputed Payments

 a) If the Provider disputes any payment amount, it must notify the HNECC within fourteen (14) days of receipt.

17.5 Errors or exceptions in payments

- a) If the Provider discovers or is advised of any errors or exceptions relating to the payment for the Services, the Provider must immediately notify HNECC and the Provider and HNECC must jointly review the nature of the errors or exceptions, and the Provider must, if appropriate, take prompt corrective action and or refund overpayments.
- b) Without limiting any other provision of this Contract, HNECC may require the Provider to refund any overpayment made by HNECC and/or take any action necessary or desirable to correct any error or exception relating to payment for the Services (whether or not such error or exception was notified by the Provider in accordance with the preceding paragraph).

17.6 Set off

- a) HNECC may deduct from any moneys otherwise due to the Provider:
 - (i) any overpayment made by HNECC to the Provider:
 - (i) any debt or other moneys due from the Provider to HNECC; or
 - (ii) any Claim which HNECC may have against the Provider.

18. GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

a) The Provider agrees to perform all requirements, including providing tax invoices or other documentation in such form and detail that may be necessary to enable or assist HNECC to claim or verify any input tax credit, set off, rebate or refund in relation to any GST payable under the Contract.

19. WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY

- Without limiting any other clause of this Contract, the Provider must:
 - ensure that performance of the Services by the Provider or its Personnel complies with all applicable Laws, standards and policies and requirements of this Contract that relate to the health and safety of any person; and
 - ii. comply with obligations under the applicable WHS Laws and must ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, that officers (as defined under applicable WHS Law) and workers also comply with their obligations under the WHS. This paragraph 19a)ii. is not limited by paragraph 19a)i.)
- b) The Provider must inform itself of and whilst performing the Services, comply with all occupational health and safety policies, procedures or measures implemented or adopted by HNECC and/or the occupiers of any premises at or within which the Supplier provides the Services.
- c) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Provider must identify and exercise all necessary precautions for the health and safety of all persons, including the Supplier's Personnel and members of the public who may be affected by the actions of the Supplier.
- d) The Provider must undertake an assessment of the risks associated with the performance or delivery of the Services and identify and implement appropriate measures to eliminate or minimise, as much as reasonably practicable, all occupational health and safety risks throughout the performance or deliver of the Services; and
- e) Where required by HNECC, conduct risk workshops involving all relevant stakeholders both prior to and during performance or delivery of the Services.
- f) HNECC may issue directions in relation to occupational health and safety issues and the Supplier must, at its own cost, comply with those instructions to produce the highest level of health and safety.
- g) A word or expression that is:
 - used or defined in the applicable WHS Law; and
 - ii. not otherwise defined in this clause or elsewhere in this Contract,

has, for the purpose of this clause, the meaning given to it under the applicable WHS Law.

20. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- A Party claiming that a dispute has arisen under this Contract must notify the other Party or Parties to the dispute giving details of the dispute (Notification).
- b) On receipt of a Notification each Party must negotiate in good faith to resolve the dispute and, if necessary, must, involve the Chief Executive Officers or other senior officers of any of the Parties directly in those negotiations.
- c) If the dispute is not resolved under clause 20b) within fourteen (14) days of the date of the Notification (or a longer period agreed between the Parties), the





Parties must refer the dispute for mediation by the Australian Commercial Dispute Centre Limited (ACDC) for resolution in accordance with the mediation rules of the ACDC. Mediation must take place within the Jurisdiction.

d) If the dispute is not resolved under clause 20c) within sixty (60) days after referral to mediation (or a longer period agreed between the Parties) any Party may initiate proceedings in a court within the Jurisdiction.

21. SUSPENSION OR REDUCTION IN SCOPE FOR CONVENIENCE

- a) HNECC may, by written notice to the Provider, at any time and in its absolute discretion:
 - reduce the scope of the Services to be provided by the Provider under this Contract; or
 - ii. suspend or withhold (either temporarily or permanently) the delivery of Services and/or payment of all or any part of the Contract if the Provider is prevented beyond its control from delivering the Services due to:
 - (A) a health-related event emergency, pandemic, or other similar occurrence; or
 - (B) a natural disaster including fire, explosion, earthquake, landslide, flood, washout, lightning, and cyclones. For the purposes of this subclause, a natural disaster is regarded as an event without human intervention, and that could not have been prevented by any amount of reasonable foresight or care.
- b) Any notice under clause 21a) must contain the reasons for any payment being withheld or reduction of the Services required under the Contract and where HNECC considers necessary, the steps the Parties might consider to address those reasons.
- Upon receipt of a notice under clause 21a) the Provider must:
 - cease performance of the Services or any portion thereof as specified in the notice;
 - take all necessary or available steps to minimise any Loss, cost, expense resulting from the notice;
 - continue performing any part of the Services not affected by the notice, unless otherwise notified by HNECC;
 - iv. when directed by HNECC, immediately return to HNECC any part of the Contract Price provided to the Provider for the Services or a portion thereof, that has ben removed by reduction in scope; and
 - have not been spent or committed as at the date of the notice.
- d) HNECC will pay any amount withheld pursuant to clause 21a), subject to any suspension of the provision of the Services or part thereof once the Parties have addressed the reasons contained in the Notice and service provision returns to normal.
- e) The Provider will have no Claim against HNECC for loss of prospective profits or loss of any benefits that would have been conferred on the Provider if the reduction had not occurred.
- f) This clause 21 does not affect HNECC's other rights under this Contract or otherwise at law.

22. TERMINATION

22.1 Termination for Convenience

- a) Either Party may terminate this Contract at any time for any reason by giving sixty (60) calendar days prior written Notice to the other Party.
- b) HNECC may, as a result of a loss of funding from the Department of Health, terminate this Contract at any time by giving not less than thirty (30) Business Days written Notice to the Provider.

22.2 Termination for Default

- A Party may terminate this Contract at any time by Notice to the other Party (Defaulting Party) if any of the following apply:
 - the Defaulting Party breaches any provision of this Contract, the breach is capable of remedy and the Defaulting Party does not remedy that breach within twenty (20) Business Days after receipt of Notice from the other Party requiring it to be remedied;
 - the Defaulting Party breaches a material provision of, or breaches a warranty provided under, this Contract and the breach is not capable of remedy; or
 - iii. where the Defaulting Party becomes an externally-administered body corporate under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), commits an act of bankruptcy, or is subject to any event or circumstance which, in the reasonable opinion of the other Party to this Contract, is likely materially and adversely to affect the ability of the Defaulting Party to perform all or any of its obligations under or otherwise to comply with this Contract.

22.3 Consequences of Termination

- a) If this Contract is terminated under clauses 22.1, 22.2 or 9c), HNECC:
 - i. may, in its absolute discretion, direct the Provider to repay the Deposit to HNECC if all the Deliverables have not been provided; and
 - ii. is liable only for fees or payments under clause 17 for Services rendered before termination.
- b) The Provider must, on receipt of a notice under this clause 22:
 - iii. refund to HNECC the Deposit where directed under clause 22.3;
 - iv. immediately stop or reduce the performance of the Services as specified in the notice;
 - hold any Contract Price provided by HNECC in utmost Good Faith for use only as directed by HNECC and the Provider must otherwise cease all other dealings with the Contract Price; and
 - vi. take all steps to minimise any Loss, cost, expense arising from the termination.
- c) Where the Provider has received payment for Services not yet provided, that portion of the Contract Price will be a debt due and payable by the Provider to HNECC on termination of this Contract.
- d) Subject to clause 22.3e) if the Contract is terminated under this clause 22, HNECC is only liable:
 - to make a payment that was due and payable to the Provider under this Contract prior to the date of the notice of termination; and
 - reimburse any reasonable expenses that the Provider unavoidably incurs that relate directly and entirely to the termination of the Contract and are not covered by clause 22.3d)i.

Service Agreement Terms and Conditions Effective April 2022





- e) HNECC's liability under clause 22d) is subject to:
 - i. the Provider's strict compliance with clause 22.3b); and
 - ii. the Provider's substantiation of any amount claimed under clause 22.3d)ii.
- f) The aggregate of any amount payable by HNECC under clause 22.3d) must not exceed the Contract Price set out in Schedule A.
- g) The Provider will have no Claim against HNECC for loss of prospective profits or loss of any benefits that would have been conferred on the Provider had the Contract not been terminated.
- h) This clause 22 does not affect HNECC's other rights under this Contract or otherwise at law.

23. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

23.1 Warranty

- The Provider warrants that as at the date of the Contract:
 - it has not carried on business, entered into any financial arrangements or undertaken any obligation which would in any way interfere or conflict with the performance of the Services by the Provider and its Personnel under the Contract; and
 - to the best of its knowledge, no conflict exists or likely to arise in the Provider or the Provider's Personnel's performance of the obligations under this Contract.

23.2 Conflicts of interest

- a) The Provider must ensure that neither it nor any of its Personnel carry on business, enter into any financial arrangements or undertake any obligation which would in any way interfere or conflict with the performance of the Services by the Provider and its Personnel under the Contract, without the prior written consent of HNECC.
- If, during the Term, a conflict arises or appears likely to arise in respect of the Provider or the Provider's Personnel, the Provider must:
 - immediately notify HNECC in writing including full particulars of the conflict together with any other information reasonably requested by HNECC in respect of the conflict, actual or perceived; and
 - take such action necessary or directed by HNECC to resolve or otherwise deal with the conflict.
- c) If the Provider fails to comply with clause 23.2b)i or fails or is unable to comply with clause 23.2b)ii, HNECC is entitled to suspend the Services in accordance with clause 21 or terminate the Contract in accordance with clause 22.
- d) The Provider must not and will use its best endeavours to ensure that the Provider's Personnel do not engage in activity or obtain an interest during the Term that is likely to conflict with or restrict the Provider or the Provider's Personnel from performing the Services fairly and independently.

23.3 Indemnity

a) Without limiting clause 13, the Provider indemnifies HNECC and each client must keep HNECC and each client indemnified in respect of any Liabilities incurred or sustained by HNECC or a client as a result of any breach by the Provider of the warranties contained in clause 23.1 or the undertakings contained in clause 23.2. The provisions of this clause 23.3 survive completion or termination of this Contract.

24. COMMONWEALTH REQUIREMENTS

- Notwithstanding anything else in this Contract, the Provider:
 - acknowledges that HNECC is bound by obligations to the Commonwealth under the HNECC Funding Agreement and that the Provider's acts or omissions in performing its obligations under this Contract may cause HNECC to breach those obligations,
 - ii. acknowledges that the Provider may be considered a 'Commonwealth service provider' for the purposes of the *Ombudsman Act 1976 (Cth)* and subject to investigation by the Ombudsman under that Act;
 - iii. expressly consents to the disclosure of its identity and the nature of the service arrangement between the Parties (and their Personal Information if the Provider is an individual) to the Commonwealth for publication in media releases, annual reports and on Commonwealth websites;
 - iv. acknowledges that any interest earned by the Provider on contract funds are to be treated and reported as contract funds;
 - must comply with all reasonable directions of HNECC, and otherwise provide all assistance and do all things necessary for HNECC to comply with HNECC Funding Agreement, and
 - must provide any report, or assistance in preparing any report, as directed by HNECC to comply with HNECC Funding Agreement; and
 - vii. must not publish any publication or otherwise make any public communication in relation to the Services without the prior written approval of HNECC:
 - viii. must, at its own cost, allow the Department, Auditor-General, or any third party appointed under Commonwealth legislation to perform information management, privacy or freedom of information acts, the Commonwealth Ombudsman and persons authorised in writing by the Commonwealth to:
 - (A) access premises at which any Material is stored or at which the Services are undertaken;
 - (B) interview its Personnel; and
 - (C) inspect and copy any Material.

25. NOTICES

25.1 Form of Notices

- Unless otherwise specified in the Contract, any Notice, demand, consent, or other communication (*Notice*) given or made pursuant to the Contract must:
 - i. be in writing;
 - be marked to the attention of the Representative for the Party to whom the Notice is addressed;
 - where given by HNECC, be signed or authorised by either HNECC Representative, a director or company secretary of HNECC, or a duly authorised representative of HNECC;
 - iv. where given by the Provider, be signed, or authorised by either the Provider Representative, a director or company





- secretary of the Provider, or a duly authorised representative of the Provider; and
- v. be delivered by prepaid post, by hand or electronically to the Party to whom the Notice is addressed at its address shown in the Contract or such other address as that Party may have notified to the other Party.

25.2 Notices deemed given

- a) A Notice will be taken to be duly given:
 - in the case of delivery by hand, when delivered to the party's address nominated in Part A of this Contract;
 - ii. in the case of delivery by post, 2 Business Days after the date of posting (if posted to an address in the same country) or 7 Business Days after the date of posting (if posted to an address in another country); or
 - iii. if sent by email:
 - (A) at the time shown in the delivery confirmation report generated by the sender's email system; or
 - (B) if the sender's email system does not generate a delivery confirmation report, at the time the email reaches the recipient's server, unless the sender receives a return email notification that the email was not delivered, undeliverable or similar and service in this instance is not contingent on the recipient having read or acknowledged receipt of the notice,

but if the result is that a Notice would be taken to be given or made on a day that is not a Business Day or the Notice is sent or is later than 4.00pm (local time) it will be taken to have been duly given or made at the commencement of business on the next Business Day.

26. LAWS

26.1 Compliance with Laws

- a) During the Term, the Provider must:
 - comply with all Laws and Government Agency requirements relating to its obligations under the Contract and ensure that each of its Personnel does the same; and
 - ii. in relation to the provision of the Services, at its cost:
 - (A) obtain all necessary Notices;
 - (B) give all necessary Notices;
 - (C) pay all necessary fees, deposits and taxes, and, if requested by HNECC, must provide evidence of the matters referred to in this clause 26.1.

26.2 Working with Children

- a) Where the Provider is required to perform Services involving any person or persons under the age of 18 years, the Provider must retain copies of the Provider's clearance from the Office of the Children's Guardian.
- b) If requested, copies of the Provider's clearance shall be provided to the HNECC representative.

26.3 Consequence of breach

- a) Notwithstanding any other clause of this Contract, in the event of any breach of this clause 26, HNECC may, by written Notice to the Provider:
 - require the Provider to suspend the Services immediately;

- ii. require the Provider, the Provider's Personnel, and/or any other person to leave HNECC's premises immediately; and/ or
- require the Provider and/or any of its Personnel to remove any Material or substance from HNECC's at the Provider's cost.

and the Provider must, at its cost, ensure such request is immediately complied with and take all possible action to ensure the safety of all Personnel.

27. GENERAL

- a) The Provider acknowledges and agrees that:
 - i. it is a non-exclusive provider of services and HNECC may engage third parties to provide services similar to the Services;
 - ii. it has not been named by the Director of the Workplace Gender Equality Agency as an employer currently not complying with the Workplace Gender Equality Act 2012 (Cth);
 - iii. nothing in this Contract is intended to create a partnership between the Provider and HNECC:
 - iv. it must not represent itself as an officer, employee, partner or agent of the Commonwealth or HNECC;
 - v. it must comply with the Code of Conduct in section 13 of the *Public Service Act 1999* (Cth); and
 - vi. it may be subject to investigation by the Commonwealth Ombudsman and must bear any costs it incurs in relation to any such investigation.
- Neither Party to this Contract may assign or otherwise deal with any part of it save with the prior written consent of the other Party.
- a) A failure to exercise, or any delay in exercising any right, power or remedy by a Party does not operate as a waiver. A single or partial exercise of any right, power or remedy does not preclude any other or further exercise of that or any other right, power or remedy. A waiver is not valid or binding on the Party granting that waiver unless made in writing.
- If anything in this Contract is unenforceable, illegal, or void then it is severed, and the rest of this Contract remains in force.
- This Contract may be executed in counterparts. All executed counterparts constitute one document.
- e) This Contract is the entire Contract and understanding between the Parties on everything connected with the subject matter of this Contract and supersedes any prior Contract or understanding connected with that subject matter.
- c) Where HNECC determines that an amendment to this Contract is necessary for compliance with the HNECC Funding Agreement (as amended), HNECC will in good faith:
 - i. consult the Provider regarding that amendment:
 - ii. adjust the Contract Price in response to the amendment; and
 - provide the Provider the amended form of this Contract,

and the Provider will be deemed to have agreed to such amendment to this Contract.

c) The Provider acknowledges and agrees that:





- it has not placed any reliance on the completeness, accuracy or adequacy of any of HNECC Material or HNECC Representations;
- ii. it has entered into this Contract based on its own investigations, interpretations, deductions, information and determinations;
- iii. HNECC Material and HNECC Representations do not form part of this Contract: and
- iv. to the extent permitted by Law, HNECC is not liable to the Provider upon any Claim with respect to HNECC Material or HNECC Representations.
- d) Each Party must bear its own costs arising out of:
 - i. the negotiation, preparation, and execution of the Contract; and
 - ii. except as expressly provided otherwise in this Contract, any transaction contemplated by the
- The Law of the Jurisdiction governs this Contract and the Parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Jurisdiction and any courts of appeal from those courts.

28. ETHICS AND VALUES

28.1 Ethics

 The Provider must comply with and observe the ethical principles in HNECC's Statement of Business Ethics which is available from HNECC's website: https://hneccphn.com.au/about-us/our-policies/

28.2 Values

 The Provider must comply with and observe HNECC Values of; Respect – Innovation – Accountability – Integrity – Cooperation – Recognition

29. TRANSITION PLAN

a) The Provider will submit (if requested) a detailed transition plan to manage continuity of service in the event the Provider is not successful in obtaining future contracts with HNECC. The transition plan will outline in detail, strategies for exiting the service to ensure clinical handover and service continuity is maintained with any new Provider, strategies to communicate with referrers regarding the changes that might be anticipated, and the management of clinical records in line with legislative requirements and local policies.

30. CULTURAL COMPETENCY

- a) HNECC has a fundamental commitment to achieve meaningful and sustainable improvements in health outcomes for Aboriginal communities living within the region.
- b) Providers will be expected to work with members of the local Aboriginal communities in which they service to negotiate and implement cultural safe and responsive healthcare, which includes culturally welcoming environment and staff receiving continual cultural education.
- c) All HNECC commissioned Providers will be provided with a copy of the HNECC Cultural Framework. It is expected that HNECC commissioned Providers will embed cultural respect principles into their service delivery. The framework provides a guide for service partners to help deliver quality, culturally safe and responsive health care to Aboriginal communities across our region that contributes towards Closing the gap.

31. CLIENT / PATIENT OUTCOMES

a) HNECC will work with Providers on the mandatory collection and reporting of outcomes from a standard suite of Patient Reported Outcome Measures (PROMs) and Patient Reported Experience Measures (PREMs) in each of the program areas. These measures will be part of the evaluation of the Services provided and will contribute to the ongoing assessment of needs. It is not anticipated that these outcome measures will require more effort in data collection than those which would be currently utilised in the ongoing measurement of performance of a service.

32. CLINICAL RECORDS

a) All Clinical Services will make clinical notes which are maintained in a manner which is compliant with the standards of the RACGP, or the relevant professional body. Written feedback will be provided to the referrer or the Client/Patient/Resident's primary health care provider. Feedback is to be provided in a timely manner via a secure messaging platform.

33. SECURE MESSAGING DELIVERY

- a) Under the OAIC Information Privacy Principle 4a) 'Secure Safeguards', Personal Information will not be transmitted across public networks by fax or e-mail using plain text. Secure messaging delivery (SMD) supports the secure delivery of encrypted messages containing clinical documents and/or other Personal Information between healthcare organisations. The use of SMD complies with privacy legislation and improves communication with the patient's primary care provider.
- Providers and their subcontractors are required to communicate using SMD where available to provide written feedback to the patient primary care providers.

34. MY HEALTH RECORD SYSTEM COMPLIANCE

- a) All Providers must:
 - supply Patients and Carers with relevant information about the My Health Record System. https://www.myhealthrecord.gov.au/ ; and
 - ii. ensure that, if eligible, the Organisation and eligible subcontractors are registered to use My Health Record. This involves:
 - (A) Application for registration via Provider Digital Access (PRODA) https://www.humanservices.gov.au/org anisations/healthprofessionals/services/medicare/proda/ you-need-know and the Health Professional Online Service (HPOS). https://www.humanservices.gov.au/org anisations/healthprofessionals/services/medicare/hpos
 - (B) Health Care Providers accessing, uploading and viewing My Health Record via conformant practice software. https://www.myhealthrecord.gov.au/for-healthcare-professionals/conformant-clinical-software-products
 - (C) At a minimum, Health Care Organisations or Providers are to be registered to view My Health Record via the National Provider Portal. https://www.myhealthrecord.gov.au/for-healthcare-





professionals/howtos/access-my-health-record-using-Provider-portal

(D) Implement a My Health Record Security and Access policy for the organisation. https://www.myhealthrecord.gov.au/for-healthcare-professionals/howtos/security-

professionals/nowtos/securitypractices-and-policies-checklist

(E) Educate staff on how to use My Health Record.

https://www.myhealthrecord.gov.au/for-healthcare-professionals

35. SECURE EREFERRAL NETWORK TRANSFER SYSTEM

- a) All Providers and subcontractors must ensure that Patient information is transmitted (sent and received) via secure methods. Transmission of Patient information via fax, post or email is not considered secure.
- b) HNECC in partnership with HNE LHD support an electronic referral program that uses BPAC's Secure eReferral Network Transfer (SeNT) system.
- The SeNT eReferral system is the preferred solution for sending and receiving Patient referrals.
- d) The SeNT system has two applications;
 - one integrated with Medical Director and Best Practice software for General Practitioners to send eReferrals; and
 - the other, called Referral Manager, is an application that allows coordinators, specialists and allied health providers to view, triage and process referrals received from GPs

e) All Providers must:

- Supply the Health Provider Identifier Organisation (HPI-O) and required provider information to HNECC who will arrange set up with BPAC Clinical Solutions (the Vendor).
- ii. Consent to third party (Vendor) personnel assisting with installation of the digital certificate. This may involve BPAC personnel accessing your computer workstations or server and/or liaising with your nominated IT support provider. Costs incurred by third party (the Vendor) to install the digital certificate are the responsibility of HNECC. Costs incurred by use of a Provider nominated IT support provider are the responsibility of the Provider.
- Consent to HNECC Personnel to access your workstations for the purpose of providing training and support, if required.
- Implement a Digital Health access policy for your organisation.

36. TELEHEALTH

 The use of telehealth solutions will be encouraged. Where appropriate, Providers with experience and capability in telehealth should utilise this service modality.

37. HEALTHPATHWAYS

a) HealthPathways is a combination of web-based portal and a process of clinical redesign that supports integration between primary and tertiary care. HNECC expects that all Providers would contribute to the development of HealthPathways, support and participate as appropriate in clinical redesign processes, and consent to having service information, including referral pathways available on the HealthPathways site. All Providers and subcontractors must be able to demonstrate the ability to access HealthPathways, advocate the use of HealthPathways in their clinical practice and actively maintain their referral practice details.

38. REPORT DATA

- a) HNECC report data will be delivered and received via the Folio Contract Management system. The Provider will be granted a soft licence to provide the required report data.
- The report data is considered Contract Material and may be published by HNECC in reports on its website, to the Commonwealth and other stakeholders.
- c) If HNECC terminates this Contract, it may issue the Provider with a written notice requiring the Provider to provide all data and information required by HNECC within fourteen (14) days on which the Contract is terminated.

39. CLINICAL GOVERNANCE

a) All Providers contracted by HNECC are required to have in place, a Clinical Governance Framework that reflects best practice. All Providers are also required to have effective structures and processes to implement that framework, along with complaints handling and clinical incident management policies and procedures. Providers will be expected to participate in service review and improvement meetings with HNECC and to provide regular reports on the quality of their Services to HNECC.

40. MANDATORY REPORTING - NOTIFIABLE RISK EVENTS

 All Providers are required to report details of any serious risk events (complaints or incidents) via an online form within 24 hours of becoming aware of the event. Serious complaints or incident types are outlined below.

40.1 Complaints

- a) Any serious complaint involving:
 - accessibility of the service e.g. cost, eligibility, geographic access, physical access for those with a disability;
 - breach of rights e.g. privacy, confidentiality, consent, discrimination – this would include breaches in person and via use of clinical records;
 - iii. competence of performance or attitude of staff member or private practitioner;
 - iv. content or messaging of resources, campaigns or social media sites run by the Provider; or
 - the media and/or a state or national Member of Parliament.

40.2 Incidents

- a) Any preventable risk event involving harm/ potential harm to a Client including:
 - i. death of a Client (from any cause);
 - self-harm or harm to a client, whether intentional or accidental, resulting in professional medical or psychological attention;
 - iii. abuse or mistreatment of a client;
 - iv. inappropriate relationship with a client;
 - medical error causing physical or psychological harm to client;





- vi. near miss (medical error with potential to cause physical or psychological harm but did not actually cause physical harm);
- vii. staff breach of privacy or confidentiality which is not a response to a concern for safety; or
- viii. breach of privacy or confidentiality due to a systems or process error.

40.3 Notification

 Further details are provided in the HNECC policy: Provider Critical Incident or Complaint Reporting available on the PHN website

41. COMPLAINT HANDLING

41.1 Complaints raised with Provider

- b) Where a Provider receives complaints directly from service users, HNECC requires Providers to:
 - acknowledge unresolved complaints in writing (this includes email) within five working days outlining the process that will be taken to assess and report on the complaint.
 - ii. a reference number should be provided to allow for feedback and follow-up of complaints.
 - resolve the complaint within 35 working days or provide an explanation of why a longer period is required.
 - iv. make any internal changes required as a result of the complaint investigation within 60 days.
 - provide actual numbers of all complaints and all unresolved complaints in the Quarterly Report to HNECC.

41.2 Complaints raised with HNECC

- a) Where complaints regarding a Provider is received directly by HNECC the complainant will be referred in the first instance to discuss their concerns with the relevant Provider.
- b) If uncomfortable to raise a complaint directly with a Provider or if, after raising the issue, the complaint has not been resolved, HNECC will address the complaint directly with the Provider.
- For matters of sufficient concern, where the Provider response does not alleviate concerns about Patient/Client safety, referral to the relevant authority (in most cases HCCC) will be considered.

42. PUBLISHING PROVIDER PERFORMANCE

a) The Provider acknowledges and consents to HNECC publishing on its website service contract data including service delivery against contracted service targets, health outcome measures and overall Provider performance. All data shall be deidentified.